your order he will raise invoice in your favour as you have already made payment to him online. 

So, he will book his sale of mobile and if this mobile is for one lakh rupees, 18% GST is there 

then the tax liability for that particular supplier is eighteen thousand rupees (18000 rupees) on 

that one lakh rupees of mobile which he will pay to the government. But after some time when 

you reject this material this mobile you will send it back to the supplier. Their people will come, 

they will collect it from you as you have already posted on their portal that it is rejected/it is